UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): August 7, 2023

Fiserv, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Wisconsin (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 1-38962 (Commission File Number) 39-1506125 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

255 Fiserv Drive, Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045 (Address of Principal Executive Offices, Including Zip Code)

(262) 879-5000

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share	FI	The New York Stock Exchange
1.125% Senior Notes due 2027	FI27	The New York Stock Exchange
1.625% Senior Notes due 2030	FI30	The New York Stock Exchange
2.250% Senior Notes due 2025	FI25	The New York Stock Exchange
3.000% Senior Notes due 2031	FI31	The New York Stock Exchange
4.500% Senior Notes due 2031	FI31A	The New York Stock Exchange

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company \Box

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. \Box

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On August 7, 2023, Fiserv, Inc. (the "Company") entered into a Stock Purchase Agreement (the "Repurchase Agreement") with ValueAct Capital Master Fund, L.P. to repurchase 4,098,935 shares of the Company's common stock for \$121.9829 per share in a privately negotiated transaction for an aggregate purchase price of \$499,999,978.21 (the "Repurchase"). The Repurchase Agreement contains customary representations, warranties and covenants of the parties.

The Repurchase will be effected pursuant to the previously announced repurchase authorization for up to 75.0 million shares of the Company's common stock approved by the Company board of directors on February 22, 2023.

The foregoing description of the Repurchase Agreement is a summary and is qualified in its entirety by the terms of the Repurchase Agreement, a copy of which is filed with this Current Report on Form 8-K as Exhibit 10.1 and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Number	Description
10.1	Stock Purchase Agreement, dated August 7, 2023, by and between Fiserv, Inc. and ValueAct Capital Master Fund, L.P.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

FISERV, INC.

Date: August 8, 2023

By: <u>/s/ Robert W. Hau</u> Robert W. Hau

Robert W. Hau Chief Financial Officer

STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered into as of August 7, 2023, by and between Fiserv, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation (the "Company"), and ValueAct Capital Master Fund, L.P. (the "Selling Shareholder").

WHEREAS, the Selling Shareholder beneficially owns an aggregate of 11,647,776 shares of the Company's outstanding common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Common Stock"); and

WHEREAS, the Selling Shareholder desires to sell to the Company, and the Company desires to purchase from the Selling Shareholder, an aggregate of 4,098,935 shares of Common Stock (the "<u>Shares</u>") at a price of \$121.9829 per Share, for an aggregate price of \$499,999,978.21 for the Shares (such aggregate purchase price, the "<u>Purchase Price</u>"), upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby agree as follows:

1. Share Purchase.

(a) <u>Purchase and Sale</u>. On the date of the Closing (as defined below), upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, the Company hereby agrees to purchase from the Selling Shareholder, and the Selling Shareholder hereby agrees to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver, or cause to be delivered, to the Company, the Shares for the Purchase Price, free and clear of any and all mortgages, pledges, encumbrances, liens, security interests, options, charges, claims, deeds of trust, deeds to secure debt, title retention agreements, rights of first refusal or offer, limitations on voting rights, proxies, voting agreements, limitations on transfer or other agreements or claims of any kind or nature whatsoever (collectively, "Liens").

(b) <u>Closing</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the delivery of the deliverables contemplated by <u>Section 1(c)</u>, the closing of the sale of the Shares contemplated hereby (the "<u>Closing</u>") will take place on August 8, 2023 at a time and place mutually agreed by the parties hereto.

(c) Closing Deliveries and Actions

(i) At the Closing, the Selling Shareholder shall arrange for an appropriate electronic transfer (including through Deposit and Withdrawal at Custodian) of the Shares to an account of the Company at its transfer agent, EQ Shareowner Services, sufficient to convey to the Company good, valid and marketable title in and to the Shares, free and clear of any and all Liens.

(ii) At the Closing, the Company shall deliver to the Selling Shareholder by wire transfer to the account to be designated by the Selling Shareholder immediately available funds in U.S. dollars in an amount equal to the Purchase Price.

(d) <u>Conditions of the Selling Shareholder's Obligations at Closing</u> The obligation of the Selling Shareholder to sell the Shares is subject to the fulfillment, on or before the Closing, of each of the following conditions, unless otherwise waived:

(i) The representations and warranties contained in Section 3 shall be true and correct in all respects as of the Closing.

(ii) The Company shall have performed and complied with all covenants, agreements, obligations and conditions contained in this Agreement that are required to be performed or complied with by the Company on or before the Closing.

(iii) There shall be no pending suit, action or proceeding by any federal, state, local or foreign court, administrative agency or governmental or regulatory authority or body (each, an "<u>Authority</u>") to which the Company or any of its properties is subject, seeking to challenge, restrain, preclude, enjoin or prohibit the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

(e) <u>Conditions of the Company's Obligations at Closing</u>. The obligation of the Company to purchase the Shares is subject to the fulfillment, on or before the Closing, of each of the following conditions, unless otherwise waived:

(i) The representations and warranties contained in Section 2 shall be true and correct in all respects as of the Closing.

(ii) The Selling Shareholder shall have performed and complied with all covenants, agreements, obligations and conditions contained in this Agreement that are required to be performed or complied with by the Selling Shareholder on or before the Closing.

(iii) There shall be no pending suit, action or proceeding by any Authority to which the Company or any of its properties is subject, seeking to challenge, restrain, preclude, enjoin or prohibit the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

2. Representations of the Company. The Company represents and warrants to the Selling Shareholder that, as of the date hereof and at the Closing:

(a) The Company is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Wisconsin.

(b) The Company has the full power and authority to execute, deliver and carry out the terms and provisions of this Agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, and has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.

(c) This Agreement has been duly and validly authorized, executed and delivered by the Company and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Company, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except to the extent that (i) such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally and (ii) the remedy of specific performance and injunctive and other forms of equitable relief may be subject to certain equitable defenses and to the discretion of the court before which any proceedings may be brought.

(d) The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Company and the consummation by the Company of the transactions contemplated hereby (i) does not require the consent, approval, authorization, order, registration or qualification of, or (except for filings pursuant to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "<u>Exchange Act</u>")) filing with, any Authority having jurisdiction over the Company; and (ii) does not and will not constitute or result in a breach of, or violation or default under, any note, bond, mortgage, deed, indenture, lien, instrument, contract, agreement, lease or license to which the Company is a party, the Company's organizational documents, or any statute, law, ordinance, decree, order, injunction, rule, directive, judgment or regulation of any Authority applicable to the Company, except in each case in this clause (ii) as would not materially adversely affect the ability of the Company to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

3. <u>Representations of the Selling Shareholder</u>. The Selling Shareholder represents and warrants to the Company that, as of the date hereof and at the Closing:

(a) The Selling Shareholder is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the jurisdiction of its organization.

(b) The Selling Shareholder has the full power and authority to execute, deliver and carry out the terms and provisions of this Agreement and consummate the transactions contemplated hereby, and has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement.

(c) This Agreement has been duly and validly authorized, executed and delivered by the Selling Shareholder, and constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of the Selling Shareholder, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except to the extent that (i) such enforceability may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar laws relating to or affecting creditors' rights generally and (ii) the remedy of specific performance and injunctive and other forms of equitable relief may be subject to certain equitable defenses and to the discretion of the court before which any proceedings may be brought.

(d) The execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Selling Shareholder and the consummation by the Selling Shareholder of the transactions contemplated hereby (i) do not require the consent, approval, authorization, order, registration or qualification of, or (except for filings pursuant to Section 16 under the Exchange Act) filing with, any Authority having jurisdiction over the Selling Shareholder; and (ii) do not and will not constitute or result in a breach of, or violation or default under, any note, bond, mortgage, deed, indenture, lien, instrument, contract, agreement, lease or license to which the Selling Shareholder is a party, the Selling Shareholder's organizational documents, or any statute, law, ordinance, decree, order, injunction, rule, directive, judgment or regulation of any Authority applicable to the Selling Shareholder, except in each case of this clause (ii) as would not materially adversely affect the ability of the Selling Shareholder to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

(e) The transfer of Shares made by the Selling Shareholder at the Closing will be valid and binding obligations of the Selling Shareholder, enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, and vest in the Company good, valid and marketable title to all Shares purchased by the Company, free and clear of any and all Liens.

(f) The Selling Shareholder is a sophisticated investor and knows that the Company may have material non-public information concerning the Company and its condition (financial and otherwise), results of operations, businesses, properties, plans and prospects and that such information could be material to the Selling Shareholder's decision to sell the Shares or otherwise materially adverse to the Selling Shareholder's interests. The Selling Shareholder acknowledges and agrees that the Company shall have no obligation to disclose to it any such information and hereby waives and releases, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any and all claims and causes of action it has or may have against Company and its affiliates, officers, directors, employees, agents and representatives based upon, relating to or arising out of nondisclosure of such information or the sale of the Shares hereunder.

(g) The Selling Shareholder has adequate information concerning the business and financial condition of the Company to make an informed decision regarding the sale of the Shares and has, independently and without reliance upon the Company, made its own analysis and decision to sell the Shares. With respect to legal, tax, accounting, financial and other considerations involved in the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including the sale of the Shares, the Selling Shareholder is not relying on the Company (or any agent or representative thereof). The Selling Shareholder has carefully considered and, to the extent it believes such discussion is necessary, discussed with professional legal, tax, accounting, financial and other advisors the suitability of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including the sale of the Shares.

4. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, claims, demands or other communications to be given or delivered under or by reason of the provisions of this Agreement will be in writing and will be deemed to have been given when delivered personally, mailed by certified or registered mail (return receipt requested and postage prepaid), sent via a nationally recognized overnight courier, or sent via email (receipt of which is confirmed) to the recipient. Such notices, demands and other communications shall be sent as follows:

If to the Selling Shareholder:

ValueAct Capital Master Fund, L.P. One Letterman Drive, Building D, Fourth Floor San Francisco, California 94129 Attention: Jason B. Breeding, General Counsel Email: [***]

If to the Company:

Fiserv, Inc. 255 Fiserv Drive Brookfield, WI 53045 Attention: Robert W. Hau, Chief Financial Officer Email: [***]

with a copy to (which shall not constitute notice):

Fiserv, Inc. 255 Fiserv Drive Brookfield, WI 53045 Attention: Eric C. Nelson, General Counsel and Secretary Email: [***]

or such other address or to the attention of such other person as the recipient party shall have specified by prior written notice to the sending party.

5. Miscellaneous.

(a) <u>Survival of Representations and Warranties</u>. All representations and warranties contained herein or made in writing by either party in connection herewith shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby until the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations.

(b) <u>Severability</u>. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement will be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect under any applicable law or rule in any jurisdiction, the remainder of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.

(c) <u>Complete Agreement</u>. This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements and understandings (whether written or oral) between the Company and the Selling Shareholder with respect to the subject matter hereof.

(d) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by any one or more of the parties hereto in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument. This Agreement, and any and all agreements and instruments executed and delivered in accordance herewith, to the extent signed and delivered by means of facsimile or other electronic format or signature (including email, "pdf," "tif," "jpg," DocuSign and Adobe Sign), shall be treated in all manner and respects and for all purposes as an original signature and an original agreement or instrument and shall be considered to have the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person.

(e) <u>Further Assurances</u>. Subject to the other terms of this Agreement, the parties hereto agree to execute and deliver such other instruments and perform such acts, in addition to the matters herein specified, as may be reasonably appropriate or necessary, from time to time, to effectuate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

(f) <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations hereunder shall be assigned, in whole or in part, by either party without the prior written consent of the other party. Except as otherwise provided herein, this Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Selling Shareholder and the Company and their respective successors and assigns.

(g) <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries or Other Rights</u>. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of the parties and their successors and permitted assigns and nothing herein express or implied shall give or shall be construed to confer any legal or equitable rights or remedies to any person other than the parties to this Agreement and such successors and permitted assigns.

(h) <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and any matters related to the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflict of laws principles thereof.

(i) <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. The Company and the Selling Shareholder each hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any and all right to trial by jury in any legal proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby.

(j) <u>Mutuality of Drafting</u>. The parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be construed as jointly drafted by the parties, and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring either party by virtue of the authorship of any provision of the Agreement.

(k) <u>Remedies</u>. Each of the parties hereto agree and acknowledge that money damages may not be an adequate remedy for any breach of the provisions of this Agreement and that either party may in its sole discretion apply to any court of law or equity of competent jurisdiction (without posting any bond or deposit) for specific performance or other injunctive relief in order to enforce, or prevent any violations of, the provisions of this Agreement.

(1) <u>Amendment and Waiver</u>. No modification of or amendment to this Agreement shall be effective unless in a writing signed by the parties to this Agreement, and no waiver of any rights under this Agreement shall be effective unless in a writing signed by the waiving party.

(m) Expenses. Each of the Company and the Selling Shareholder shall bear its own costs and expenses in connection with the drafting, negotiation, execution and delivery of this Agreement and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.

[Signatures appear on the following page.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Stock Purchase Agreement as of the date first written above.

COMPANY:

FISERV, INC.

By: /s/ Bob Hau

Name: Bob Hau Title: CFO

SELLING SHAREHOLDER:

VALUEACT CAPITAL MASTER FUND, L.P., by VA Partners I, LLC, its General Partner

By: /s/ Chris Allen

Name: Chris Allen Title: CFO

[Signature Page to Stock Purchase Agreement]